He is also 
“liable for all legal costs including costs as between attorney 
and client, collection commission, expenses and charges 
incurred by the Body Corporate in obtaining the recovery 
of arrear levies ... “The amount owing as at 1 August 2017 is 
one hundred and three thousand, five hundred and thirty 
six rands and eighty cents (R103 536.80) (vide page 85 of 
the file)

APPLICANT’S PRAYER

[16] The Applicant prays for:

a. An order that declares that the Respondent’s conduct in 
building upon common property constitutes an unlawful 
appropriation of common property and/or unlawful 
extension of his unit;